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The Clay County Board of Education, having approved a salary schedule consistent with state law and regulation as contained in the Administrative Code, has authority to set the salary or compensation of any employee on continuing service status in accord with the general salary schedule adopted.  The compensation paid to an elementary school principal is not required to be the same salary as the board has set for a high school principal. Section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the Board from granting additional compensation to employees retroactively.





Dear Superintendent Miller:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Clay County Board of Education.








QUESTION





Is it legal to pay a principal of a school back pay and fringe benefits that he is requesting when he has been receiving pay from the Clay County Board of Education’s adopted salary schedule since FY 1998?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Your opinion request states, in pertinent part, as follows:





An elementary school principal over a K-6 school, who holds a master’s degree, has been in that position since 1998.  He is now seeking back pay and benefits from the Clay County Board of Education and asking that he receive the same salary as a high school principal over a K-12 school with a master’s degree.  He has been paid from the board-adopted salary schedule for ele�mentary and high school principals since 1998.





Alabama state law pertaining to school finances generally is codi�fied at section 16-13-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  State law and regulation require that each local board of education shall adopt a salary schedule based upon the appropriate cell of the state minimum salary schedule as determined by the Legislature.  Ala. Code § 16-13-231.1 (2001).  Each certificated employee shall be properly placed on the local salary schedule according to degree earned and years of public education service, and such amounts shall not be less than the amounts appropriate for the state minimum salary schedule.  Ala. Code § 16-22-13.2 (Supp. 2002).  This requirement is further set out in the “Apportionment of Funds” section of Rule 290-2-1 of the Alabama Administrative Code set�ting out the conditions of the expenditure of Foundation Program Funds.





Section 16-8-9 provides as follows:





	The county board of education shall exer�cise through its executive officer, the county superintendent of education, and his professional assistants, control and supervision of the public school system of the county.  In the case of Mad�den v. Alabama State Tenure Commission, 508 So. 2d 1178 (1982), this authority has been held to include the right to make decisions affecting personnel.  





Ala. Code § 16-8-9 (2001).





	The next question becomes whether the Clay County Board of Edu�cation has discretionary authority to pay a principal of a K-6 elementary school less salary than the board pays a high school principal of a K-12 school.





	The salary or compensation of any teacher on continuing service status may be changed for any succeeding year to accord with a general salary schedule adopted by the employing board of education.  See Ala. Code § 16-24-4 (2001).  This Code section has been upheld in several decisions in Alabama that dealt with the issue of the authority of boards of education to set the compensation of employees.  See Traweek v. Pittman, 65 So. 2d 504 (Ala. 1953); Alabama State Tenure Comm’n v. Shelby Co. Bd. of Educ., 474 So. 2d 723 (Ala. Civ. App. 1985).





	Section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the payment of extra compensation after services have been rendered.  Section 68 of the Constitution states:





	The legislature shall have no power to grant or to authorize or require any county or municipal authority to grant, nor shall any county or municipal authority have power to grant any extra compensation, fee, or allowance to any public officer, servant, or employee, agent or contractor, after service shall have been ren�dered or contract made, nor to increase or decrease the fees and compensation of such offi�cers during their terms of office. . . .





Ala. Const. art IV, § 68.  This provision prohibits the board of education from paying a school principal additional salary for services rendered in the past where there was no expectation or agreement for additional sal�ary.  Opinions to Honorable Robert H. Harris, Attorney, Morgan County Board of Education, dated March 5, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-108; to Honor�able Donald B. Sweeney Jr., Attorney, Lawrence County Board of Educa�tion, dated December 2, 1998, A.G. No. 99-00051; and to Honorable Ben Payton, Acting Director, Jefferson County Personnel Board, dated Febru�ary 3, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00136.








CONCLUSION





	The Clay County Board of Education, having approved a salary schedule consistent with state law and regulation as contained in the Administrative Code, has authority to set the salary or compensation of any employee on continuing service status in accord with the general salary schedule adopted.  The compensation paid to an elementary school principal is not required to be the same salary as the board has set for a high school principal.  Section 68 of the Constitution prohibits the Board from granting additional compensation to employees retroactively.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Larry E. Craven, Legal Division, Department of Education.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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